#### MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

# Between the Yellowstone County Attorney's Office and

#### RiverStone Health

#### **PURPOSE**

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into by the Yellowstone County Attorney's Office (the County) and RiverStone Health to support establishing non-urgent medical forensic exam for child victims of abuse in conjunction with the Yellowstone Valley Children's Advocacy Center (YVCAC) at RiverStone Health.

# **DURATION** and **TERMINATION**

This MOU is for a one-time amount of \$15,000 towards the purchase of a forensic medical equipment to establish non-urgent medical forensic exams for child victims of abuse. RiverStone Health will have sole ownership of the equipment after purchase.

# **RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTIES**

RiverStone Health will provide the County with an invoice and this MOU detailing use of the funds. The County will provide a lump sum of \$15,000 towards the purchase of a forensic medical equipment.

# **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

Assignment: No party shall assign, transfer, or convey any right or obligation set forth in this MOU without prior written consent of the other party.

Complete Agreement: This MOU constitutes the sole and entire agreement between the parties here to. No other terms or conditions shall be binding upon either party unless, accepted in writing. This MOU supersedes any previous oral or written agreements between the parties.

Scott Twito

Yellowstone County Attorney

Jonathan Forte, MAA, FACHE

RiverStone Health President and CEO Yellowstone County Health Officer